

16-1872

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

RICHARD J. KWASNY, an individual,
Defendant-Appellant,
v.
THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary, United States
Department of Labor,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 3-12-cv-01430
The Honorable Judge Eduardo C. Robreno

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation
Plan Benefits Security Division

LEONARD H. GERSON
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Rm. N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5615

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS ESTABLISH THAT KWASNY BREACHES HIS FIDUCIARY DUTIES	10
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	10
B. <u>The District Court's Judgment Was Based on Admitted Facts which Defendant Does not Challenge in this Court</u>	10
C. <u>Kwasny's Arguments Are Irrelevant and Unsupported.</u>	15
II. ERISA'S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WAS NOT A BAR TO THE SECRETARY'S ACTION.....	18
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	18
B. <u>Discussion</u>	19
III. RES JUDICATA FAILS TO PROVIDE KWASNY WITH ANY VIABLE DEFENSE.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued):

A. Standard of Review25

B. Discussion25

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS & VIRUS CHECK

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Airco Indus. Gases, Inc. v. Teamsters Health and Welfare Pension Fund of Philadelphia and Vicinity,</u> 850 F.2d 1028 (3d Cir. 1988)	16, 17
<u>Anchorage Assocs. v. Virgin Islands Bd. of Tax Review,</u> 922 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1990)	11
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</u> 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	24
<u>Anderson v. Warden of Berks Cty. Prison,</u> 602 F. App'x 892 (3d Cir. 2015)	23
<u>Azur v. Chase Bank, USA,</u> 102 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<u>Baldwin v. Univ. of Pitt. Med. Ctr.,</u> 636 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2011)	31
<u>Bannistor v. Ullman,</u> 287 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2002)	14
<u>Beck v. Levering,</u> 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991)	28, 30, 31
<u>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases,</u> 283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002)	23
<u>Bd. of Trustees of Trucking Emps'. of N. Jersey Welfare Fund, Inc. Pension Fund v. Centra,</u> 983 F.2d 394 (3d Cir. 1992)	27
<u>Brock v. Nellis,</u> 809 F.2d 753 (11th Cir. 1987)	20,21

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>Cetel v. Kirwan Fin. Grp., Inc.,</u> 460 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2006)	19
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham.</u> 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	28, 29, 30
<u>EEOC v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.,</u> 383 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004)	29
<u>Elkadrawy v. Vanguard Grp., Inc.,</u> 584 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	25
<u>Finkel v. Romanowicz,</u> 577 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</u> 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	18
<u>Fish v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.,</u> 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014)	24
<u>Fisher v. Miller,</u> 571 F. App'x 119 (3d Cir. July 8, 2014).....	12
<u>Gambocz v. Yelencsics,</u> 468 F.2d 837 (3d Cir. 1972)	27
<u>Gluck v. Unisys Corp.,</u> 960 F.2d 1168 (3d Cir. 1992)	19, 20, 23
<u>Goodman v. Mead Johnson & Co.,</u> 534 F.2d 566 (3d Cir. 1976)	11
<u>Greenway Ctr., Inc. v. Essex Ins. Co.,</u> 475 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2007)	27
<u>Herman v. S.C. Nat'l Bank,</u> 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)	28, 29

Federal Cases-(continued):

Harrison v. Ammons,

Case No. 1:05–CV–2323, 2009 WL 2588834 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 2009)11

In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Products Liab. Litig. (No. II)

751 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2014) 13, 32 n.8

Kida v. EcoWater Sys. LLC,

2011 WL 4547006 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2011).....13

Kirleis v. Dickie, McCanney &Chilicote,

560 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2009)23

Langer v. Monarch Life Ins. Co.,

966 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1992)13

LoPresti v. Terwilliger,

126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)14

Lubrizol Corp. v. Exxon Corp.,

929 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1991)27

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,

497 U.S. 871 (1990)22

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,

475 U.S. 574 (1986)15

McNeil v. AT&T Universal Card,

192 F.R.D. 492 (E.D. Pa. 2000)11

Meditz v. City of Newark,

658 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011)10

Montrose Med. Grp. Participating Sav. Plan v. Bulger,

243 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2001) 19, 20, 21, 23

Nat'l Sec. Sys. Inc. v. Iola,

700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012) 14, 20

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.,</u> 701 F.2d 95 (9th Cir. 1983)	16
<u>Reich v. Compton,</u> 57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir.1995)	14
<u>Rissinger v. State Farm Insur.,</u> Case No. 1:14-CV-2439, 2016 WL 3027822 (M.D. Pa. May 27, 2016).....	11
<u>Robertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.,</u> 914 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1990)	15
<u>Roush, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 311 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 2002)	19, 20
<u>Santos ex rel. Beato v. United States,</u> 559 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2009)	19
<u>Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)	28, 29
<u>Shipping Co. v. New England Life Ins. Co.,</u> 496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007)	28
<u>State Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Cty. of Camden,</u> No. 14-4766, 2016 WL 2990975 (3d Cir. May 24, 2016)	11
<u>Struble v. New Jersey Brewery Emps' Welfare Tr. Fund,</u> 732 F.2d 325 (3d Cir. 1984)	9, 18
<u>Stuhldreier v. Armco, Inc.,</u> 12 F.3d 75 (6th Cir. 1993)	26 n.7
<u>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Kratville,</u> 796 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2015)	28
<u>United States v. Grizzle,</u> 933 F.2d 943 (11th Cir. 1991)	14

Federal Cases-(continued):

United States v. St. John's Gen. Hosp.,
875 F.2d 1064 (3d Cir. 1989)7

State Case:

Ammon v. McCloskey,
655 A.2d 549 (Pa. Super. Ct.1995)27

Federal Statutes:

Judicial and Judiciary Procedures:

28 U.S.C. § 12911

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I)
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10011
Section 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)2 n.1
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....14
Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)14
Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)5
Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....5
Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106.....14
Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)14
Section 406(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D)5
Section 406(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)14
Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)5
Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109.....18
Section 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 111323
Section 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2) 7 19, 21, 24
Section 502(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)..... 1, 27 n.7
Section 502(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1)1

Miscellaneous

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-102(a)14

Miscellaneous-(continued):

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 258 (1959)	18
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	27
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36	13
36(a)	11
36(a)(3).....	4, 10, 11
36(b)	12
56.....	22
56(e)	13
